

GIBBONS P.C.

Thomas J. Cafferty, Esq. (#283721972)

One Gateway Center

Newark, New Jersey 07102-5310

(973) 596-4863

Our File No: 110081-90303

*Attorneys for Defendants, Home News Tribune
and Sergio Bichao*

IN RE THE REQUEST FOR THE
DISCLOSURE OF 911 CALL OF JANUARY
14, 2015 TO OLD BRIDGE POLICE

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
MIDDLESEX COUNTY: LAW DIVISION

Docket No.: MID-L-000000-15

Civil Action

BRIEF OF HOME NEWS TRIBUNE AND SERGIO BICHAO IN OPPOSITION TO THE
MOTION FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER FILED BY THE MIDDLESEX COUNTY
PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE

On the Brief:

Thomas J. Cafferty, Esq.
Nomi I. Lowy, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	3
I. PROTECTIVE ORDERS APPLY TO DISCOVERY MATTERS IN PENDING LITIGATION AND NO LITIGATION WAS PENDING AT THE TIME THE MOTION WAS FILED	3
II. THE MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER IS MOOT.....	5
III. OPRA DOES NOT PERMIT A CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS TO INITIATE A LAWSUIT, N.J.S.A. 47:1A-6 UNEQUIVOCALLY VESTS THAT RIGHT SOLELY IN THE REQUESTOR.....	5
IV. THE COUNTY'S MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER IS IMPROPERLY FORCING THE NEWSPAPER TO LITIGATE AS A DEFENDANT THE DENIAL OF ITS OPRA REQUEST	8
V. BECAUSE THERE IS NO BASIS FOR THE COUNTY'S MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER, THE NEWSPAPER IS ENTITLED, UPON DENIAL OF THE MOTION, TO REASONABLE EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEYS' FEES, INCURRED IN OPPOSING THIS MOTION.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

297 Palisades Ave. Urban Renewal Co. v. Borough of Bogota,
No. BER-L- 979-14, 2014 N.J. Super. Unpub. Lexis 666
(Law Div. Mar. 26, 2014) 7

Arpaio v. Citizen Publ’g Co.,
221 Ariz. 130 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2009) 7

City of Burlington v. Boney Publr., Inc.,
166 N.C. App. 186 (N.C. Ct. App. 2004) 7

Courier News v. Hunterdon Cnty. Prosecutor’s Office,
378 N.J. Super. 539 (App. Div. 2005) 11

Courier News v. Hunterdon Cnty. Prosecutor's Office,
358 N.J. Super. 373[] (App. Div. 2003) 9

D'Agostino v. Johnson & Johnson,
242 N.J. Super. 267 (App. Div. 1990) 4

Filarsky v. Superior Court,
28 Cal. 4th 419 (Cal. 2002)..... 7

Indianapolis Convention & Visitors Ass’n v. Indianapolis Newspapers, Inc.,
577 N.E.2d 208 (Ind. 1991) 7

K.L. v. Evesham Twp. Bd. of Educ.,
423 N.J. Super. 337 (App. Div. 2011) certif. denied, 210 N.J. 108 (2012)..... 10

Kerr v. Able Sanitary and Environmental Services, Inc.,
295 N.J. Super. 147 (App. Div. 1996) 4

Lawson v. Office of the Attorney General,
415 S.W.3d 59 (Ky. 2013)..... 6

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)..... 6

Litton Industries, Inc. v. IMO Industries, Inc.,
200 N.J. 372 (2009) 10

Mason v. Hoboken,
196 N.J. 51 (2008) 11

Munoz v. N.J. Auto. Full Ins. Underwriting Ass’n,
145 N.J. 377 (1996) 7

N. Bergen Rex Transp., Inc. v. Trailer Leasing
Co., 158 N.J. 561[] (1999) 10

N. Jersey Media Grp., Inc. v. Bergen Cnty. Prosecutor’s Office,
 No. BER-L-6741-13, 2013 N.J. Super. Unpub. Lexis 2766
 (Law Div. Nov. 15, 2013)..... 7, 10

N.J. Assoc. for Retarded Citizens v. N.J. Dept. of Human Services,
 89 N.J. 234 (1982) 5

New Jerseyans for a Death Penalty Moratorium v. N.J. Dep’t of Corr.,
 185 N.J. 137 (2005) 11

O’Shea v. New Jersey Schools Const. Corp.,
 388 N.J. Super. 312 (App. Div. 2006) 5

Packard-Bamberger & Co., Inc. v. Collier,
 167 N.J. 427 (2001)..... 10

R.J. Gaydos Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Nat’l Consumer Ins. Co.,
 168 N.J. 255 (2001) 6

Registrar & Transfer Co. v. Director, Division of Taxation,
 157 N.J. Super. 532 (Ch. Div.1978) rev’d on other grounds,
 166 N.J. Super. 75, 76 (App. Div.1979) 5

Singer v. State,
 95 N.J. 487 (1984) 11

Teeters v. Div. of Youth and Family Servs.,
 387 N.J. Super. 423 (App. Div. 2006),
certif. denied, 189 N.J. 426 (2007) 11

Topeka v. Stauffer Communications, Inc.,
 7 Kan. App. 2d 353 (Kan. Ct. App. 1982)..... 7

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1..... 2

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-5(g)..... 8

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-5(i)..... 12

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-6..... passim

RULES

R. 1:4-8 12

R. 4:10-3 3, 4, 12

R. 4:23-1(c)..... 3, 12

R. 4:33-1 4

R. 4:33-2 4
